BHS Group Limited, Davenbush Limited and
Lowland Homes Limited {Alt in Admitnistration)
Progress Report to Creditors

29 Dacember 2017
Rule 2.48 Form 2,238{CH)}
The Inscivency Act 1686
Notice of result of meeting of creditors
" Neme of Company Compary number B
Davenbish Limted 1 02341207
inihe __ Couurt case number
High Court of Justice 2222 of 2016
(Tull name of court)

Ve {a) Prulp Duffy of Duff & Preips Lid , The Chancery 98 Spang Gardens, Manchgster,
12 1EYY and Benjamin Wies of DUff & Fheips Ltd, The Shard 32 London Bridge Street,
London, SE1 980G

1A} et ol Cames, and
sddresed s of Ad-Tmstall »

Dol 4s Agrusnals Heregy repon: thal a meeurg of the creditors of 1ne above compary was held at

(D Tt phaca of Teenrg (b) Duff & Phelps Ltg , The Srard, 32 Londan Bndge Street, London, $&1 958G

‘ol galc of ad cured on () 30 Junc 201€ at which

YUY, Oof TEebrg

*2 Froposa's.revised propasals were moufied and approved
¢ 2ic 3¢ asphcobic

(g, Giv ¢ el of e The modifications made to the proposals are as folows
TodFeppons [ ary) {a)
(5 Tnat by 31 Oclober 2618, the company 1s placed nto Crediors Voluntary
tiqudation and Geoffrey Paul Rowley and Anthory John Wright of FRP Advisary
LER, 110 Casnor Street, London, EC4N 3EU are apponted Joint Liqusdators of the
company

(i} That the current joint Administrators are not discharged from all liabdity pursuart to
Paragraph 98 of Schedule B to the insolvency Act 1888 upan fifing the end of the
Admimistration of ther appaintment otherwise ceasing

(i} That the current Jort Administrators’ ime costs o date. togather with all future
costs to be incurred for all ongong work undertaken, are reduced by 15% (bassd on
thew current ragional charge-cut rates) These are to De drawn with the prior
aporaval of the maonty of voting creditors by value

3 The propesals were-rejected:
"4 The-maehng-was adiournedie{e}

{1) Latails o1 omer resatons

595504 15 Dihor-passed-resalulions—}

ARG

A0S 10/01/2018 #99
COMPANIES HOUSE

>
<
G
7]
[19)
z
o
w
3

DUFF & PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, Davenbush Limited and
Lowland Homes Limited {All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

29 December 2017

Signed ___ e —
Joint/Administrator(s} ‘;’ A

Dated _ _ __Zo et ETSNG

“De'eta as applosbie A capy of the "enginal preposals/modified proposalsirevised proposals is attachec for
those who did net receive such documents prior 10 the meeting

Conmtact Detalls;
Pratip Francis O fly

Youdo 3 Wave 1 g 3Ty Dufi & Phedps 1wl
comact nlormalor i the Box 35 Newhall Street
oppisde bt © Yo g0t will e Bireningham
Companas House 12 contacs /o B3 aPU

dere §1 e yorine KT
Eher cgenact mfor mpter hal gy Tt +42(0) 121 214 1120
Ve wh DC VO 0 3EY LS of
the 1 biC econd

| AW yEu Wb om0 eiad 30T sigoed s forrm obease secx 1ot e Rey v o0 Comganes g,
|

_ Compames House, Crown Way Corddt CF14 U2 DX 33050 Carddd

SR A S

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, Davenbush Limited and
Lowland Homes Limited (All in Administration)

Joint Administrators’
Revised Proposals to Creditors

Lowland Homes L.imited
BHS Group Limited

(“the Companies”)
(Both in Administration)

Duft & Pheips Ltd.
The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1EW

Progress Report to Creditors
29 December 2017

DUFF&PHELPS

14 November 2017

DUEREFOIPHELPS



BHS Group Limited, Davenbush Limited and
Lowland Homes Limited (Ail in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

28 December 2017

Lowtand Homes Limired and BHS Group Liritad (both In Administration)
Revised Proposals (o Craditors
14 Navember 2017

i1

12

21

22

23

24

25

28

27

28

Introduction

The Joint Administrators were appointed on the Appointment Date by the Directors of the
Compames pursuant to paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to tha Insolvency Acl 1986 ("the Act”).

The purpose of this report is to provide creditors with detalls of the Joint Administrators'
proposed revisions to therr original propoesals in respect of the Companies dated 13 June
2018 ("Original Proposals®) for the purposes of seeking creditor consent {(via the deemad
consent procedure)

Proposed ravision to the Original Proposals by Deemed Consent

As previausly advised, in agoordance with Paragraph 52 of Schedule B1 to the Act, an itial
credilors’ meeting was not required to be held in respect of the Companies as the Jowt
Adnumsirators pehieved that thare were insufficient reahsations 10 enabie a distnbution to non-
preferential unsecured creditors, other than via the prescnbed part. No meebng was convened
and in accordance with Rule 2 33(5) of the Insolvency Rules 1886, the Onginat Proposals
were geemed to have besn approved by creditors.

One of the secured craditors referenced 1 the Onginal Proposals has since agreed not to
participate in any distnbutions avariable 1o it from the Companies, and therefore the Joint
Admnistrators now antcipate that there will be a distribution to non-preferenbal unsecured
craditors cutside of the prescribec part.

As a resufl, based on current information and following a request from the magpr creditor of
BHS Group Limited (in administration) in respect of the proposed exit route of the
Admurustrations, Joint Administratars now conswder it appropriate o progose a revison to the
Origmal Proposals, n accordance with Paragraph 54 of Schedule B1 of the Act

The Original Proposals stated that f there were funds available 1o distribute 10 non-
preferential unsecurad creditors (other than under the prescribed part) then the Joint
Admirustraiors would put the Compames into creditors’ voluntary iguidation and be appointad
as joint liguidators o compulsory iquidaton (as thay deem appropiiate)

It is now proposad that as there are funds available to distrbute 1o non-preferential unsecured
creditors (other than the prescribed part) then the Companies will be put inte creditors’
voluntary liquidation and Anthony John Wright and Geoffrey Paul Rowley of FRP Advisory
LLP {"Jolnt Liquidators”) be appointed joint liquidators.

For your informatian, the oroposed Joint Liquidators currently act as joint tiquidators of SHB
Reatigations Lirmited (formerly 8HS Limited) {in liquidation), the farmer principal trading entiy
within tha BHS group

In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Scheduie B1 1o the Act and Rule 3.80(6)b) of the
Insalvency (England and Waies) Rules 20186, creditors may nom:nate a different person as
the proposad hquidator, provided the nomination 15 recenved at this office prior to the approval
of these revised proposals In the absence of such nomination, the Joint Liquidatars will be
appointed and any act required or authorised under any enaciment to be done by the Jont
Liquidators is to be done by ail or any pne or more of them

Therefore, the Joint Administrators now seek approval from the creditors of the revisions to
the Original Proposals set out in paragraph Z 5 above The Joint Adminiafrators do not
beheve the proposed ravisions will be of delnment to the creditors generally of to any
particuiar glass of creditors.

DUFF&PHELPS

DUFF & PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, Davenbush Limited and
Lowland Homes Lirmnited {All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

29 December 2017

|.owitand Homras Limitsd and BHS Group Limited (both in Administration)
Revised Propossis to Creditors
14 November 2047

2.8 Pursuant to Paragraph 54 of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Joint Adrainistrators ars sesking
creditor consent ko thelr revised proposals vie the deemed consent procedure and therefore
anclose the Notwce of Desmed Conasent for each of the Companiles, attached at Appendix 2.

2.0 W you require further information or assistance, please do not hesitate to contact Heathar
Bames of the Joint Administrators' staff on 0161 827 8027.

Phitip Duffy
Joint Admintstra

DUFF&PHELPS

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, Davenbush Limited and
Lowland Homes Limited {All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

29 December 2017

Appendix 3

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

DUFF& PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, Davenbush Limited and
Lowland Homes Limited (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

29 December 2017

BHS Group Limited
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 25{10/2017 From 25/04/2016
of Affairs To 2911212017 To 291272017
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Sundry income NIL 12 00
Cash at Bank NIL 121,003 45
Bank Interest Gross 40 65 456 78
Intercompany SHB Jersey Limited 536,400 0G 536,400 00
536,440 65 ©657,462.23
COST OF REALISATIONS
Joint Administrators' remuneration 169,186 03 244 460 00
Joint Administrators’ disbursements 1,413 7 9,196 13
Agent's Fees 31,280 Q00 45,560 00
Lega! Fees 139,629 18 139,626 18
Legal Disbursements 36,280 05 35,280 €5
General Consultancy 6,003 00 6,003.00
Bank Charges 580 759
(382,797 77) {480, 135.95)
153,642.38 177,326.28
REFRESENTED BY
VAT Recenable 95,637 48
Fixed bank account 6 0¢
81,682 80

Floating/main current account

177,326.28

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, Davenbush Limited and
Lowland Homes Limited {All in Adrunistration)
Progress Report to Creditors

29 December 2017

Davenbush Limited
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 25/04/2017 From 25/04/2016
of Affairs To 2011212017 To 29M42/2017
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
Freehold Land & Property NIL 500,000 00
Gross bank interest - fixed account 0.27 027
027 500,000 27
CQOSTS OF REALISATION
Agent's Fees NiL 60,095 97
Legal Fees 22,491 10 59,022 28
Legal Drsbursements 3w 3300
Fixed bank charges 120 34.63
(22,225 30) {119,185 88)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 92.33 266 65
Subtenant rent NIL 2,471 69
92.33 273834
COST OF REALISATIONS
Renls {30 00) 2,118.90
Joint Adminustrators' Fees 35,365 00 35,365 00
Joint Administrators’ Disbursements 134.50 134 50
Accountant's Faes 13,860 00 13,860.00
Agent's Fees 2,230 00 15,004 34
Stationery & Pastage NL 6.20
Property Maintenance costs NIL 1,940 64
Insurance of Assetls NIL 134,550.52
Bank Charges (17 42) 24 43
(61,542 08) (203,004 53}
{73,674.78) 180, 548.20
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Recenable 37,504 97
Fixed bank account 1,176 05
Flopating/main current account 155,459.06
Fixed charge VAT recenable 36 00
VAT Payable {13,627 88)
180,548.20

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, Davenbush Limited and
Lowland Homes Limited (All in Admintstration)
Progress Repert to Creditors

29 December 2017

Lowland Homes Limited
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 25/04/2017 From 25/04/2016
of Affairs To 20122017 To 291212017
£ £ £

NIL NIL

REPRESENTED BY

NIL NIL

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, Davenbush Limited and
Lowland Homes Limited {All in Administration}
Progress Report to Creditors

29 December 2017

Appendix 4

Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

DUFF&PHELPS



BMS Group Limited, Davenbush Limited and
Lowland Homes Limited {AHl in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

29 December 2017

BHS Group Limited (In Adminstration)
Analysis of the Joint Adminustrators' Time costs for the period 25 October 2617 to 29 December

Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Ciassification of Work Function Managing Manager Semor  Assistant Support Hours Cost {£) Rate (£}
Drrector
Admimistration and Planning
Case Review & Case Dary Management 050 oo 080 000 050 “ 80 493 50 308 44
Cashiering & Accouring GG gze 113 2 90 235 6585 127125 154 08
Statutory Matters (Meetngs, Reports & 020 470 J00 2360 280 3030 7 669 00 25310
Noticas)
Sirategy Pannng & Controt 020 + 30 1340 32s ulsin] 1655 456825 37808
Tax Comphance ! Planning Q00 Qo0 G 70 200 2oc I7C 1998 50 285 00
Creditors
Corrmunicauens w ith Creditors 300 000 106 375 G20 1758 401 25 279 2%
STk Ges
Non-Preterenual Sreditors + Emploves Cac 100 0oc oo a15 [T~ 17 25 1530
Jaims Handing
investigations
Financial Review & nvestgatons " aC 290 [LR04] GO0 300 180 TZ4 60 485 0
5238239 =1}
Realisation of Assets
Bock Debts ooc 125 300 e J30 12% 52540 42000
Other ktangible Assets 200 00 249 a00 200 040 15490 28500
Total hours 2.00 7 45 1520 30.50 860 6075 26312
Total Fees Clawmed £ 989 50 2.989.50 4 405.50 6,556 00 644 00 15,984 50

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, Davernbush Limited and
Lowland Homes Limited {All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

29 December 2817

BHS Group Limited (In Administration}
Analysis of the Joint Adminsstrators’ Time costs for the period 25 April 2016 o 29 December 2017

Hours Total Time Ayg Hourty
Classification of Work Function Managing  Manager  Senior  Assistant  Support Hours Cost (£} Rate (£}
Director ,
Administration and Planning
Case Review & Case Dary Managemen 1350 343 060 72 250 325 12,357 50 39525
Castierng & Aczouniing 750 060 200 1330 288 2625 7,546 50 287 44
Deahirgs w ith Drectors & Maragemen 20C cac 30C G50 SaG 280 3750 11500
S Set Up & Mamishance ] 000 920 ©ac 320 230 298 50 12878
Statement of Affars coc 235 G oa 288 Goc 52 124278 238 99
Statutory Matlers 'Masnngs Reports & 330 34 40 27 BG 12358 368 38 35 46 Z7Z TE 244 38
Nolices®
Stratagy =anning & Controd 81 2320 3330 Y [ 5546 207155 33198
Tax Compla~ce Panning 708 265 27 8o dac 3460 0 4C 50 0C 298 48
Creditors
Commuricaliors Atk Zreditors 527 zZ2 5380 75 GIic 3G J5 58605 54 26
Brplovees
Nar-Hrateremta! Sradle' s = guyae olets] Ny 200 el 215 35 1725 11336
Clams Harsling
Sevwrgd Creatcrs ooc 1520 7o n2n ST £z 20 87430C KRS
Ipvestigabions
ChDA Reperts & Commartcatis™ 43¢ 32 300 248 2 “Zot 43593 00 364 6B
Francial Review & hivesigatons 146 20 235 3C <30 100 0 oc 387 3¢ 5% 33h 50 380 ¢
5238:230 otz
Forensic Saes Leager IMveshgancr e 220 34C it L a0 3B fRR 0D 28500
Realisation of Assets
Boox Dettz GoC t 28 T ad Co0 Y] 275 E'GCO 360 0C
Freghom & Leasehown Property 160 180 300 Fag joeh] B0 304020 MBET
Otrer intarginle Assais 200 20c +7C CCo JoC 470 © 3950 285 06
Other Tangible Assels 360 J3C 0ad a0 PR 4&0 Z08c0C £36 43
FPre-Appontment Tax Reclairs 2at o ac Jac Tl oo 250 SO 00 340 3C
Gale of Business 0ce aco 202 C o0 cac 3¢ coo ooe
Stock & Work In Progress cac SO0 [FRviy] 240 [ Gt jejale] joe
Tradng
Tradirg - Ascounting C ot g0 0ac 5 Gl 300 a0e 300 11500
Trading - Operatons 150 O Sot G 80 Joe 47 2039 CC 433 82
Trading - Retertior of Tue & Clams ooc cze el Pl S00 C20 96 00 480 00
Handkng
Total Hours 18120 345.80 170 80 146 15 1500 872 95 324,53
Total Fees Clairmed E 98,709 060 422,790 54 37,241 37 2193775 261750 283,296 16

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, Davenbush Limited and
Lowland Homes Limited (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

29 December 2017

BHS Group Limited {In Administration)
Joint Admihstrators' Expenses

Company Activity Fee Basis Reporting Perod
incurred (£} Amount Pasd [£)
Professionat Advisors £
Emst & Young LLP” Corporation Tax;w AT Time costs 28 580 00 28 560 00

aduwce and rétums

TILA Soiciors nstrusten Time costs 136 825 18 138 629 18
orouwde legal advse

Winer Boardman Paanership Limited  Joimt Lquidator of Retall Fixed Fee 17,300 30 17 000 00
Acquisitions Limited

Smithfield Consditanis Lmitee Genera. Clilsyliams Time costs % G03 20 5003 0C

TOTAL £181,182 18 £191 192 18

The Joint Adminustrators’ choice of professiona adwsors was tasec or therr perceptior of the axperence ana abity of the respectie
firms/ ndivadugis to pesorm their work the complexmy and ratures of the assignment and 5ass of their fee

*Please note that this cost reprasents 1e work conducted ny Errst & Young ir rega-d 10 the Comparies comoration 1@x obhgations
and *his inc'udes Enrst & Youngs cosis incurred I regard to al' Grouh companes

BHS Group Limried {In Admimistrabioni
Joint Administrators' Dishurse ments

Company Repoming Parod For the period 25 Apni 2015
to 29 Decembet 2017
Incurred Amount Paid incurred Amount Pard
(£} 3] £ &)
Category ¥
Statuiery advertising Coo 000 000 00C
Postage 050 Cac 28075 280 75
Travel S0 00 1559 78 1559 78
Subsistence/Cther Expensas 0 oo a00 §271 19 6271 1%
Bond premium 100 006 225 00 225 00
Total Category 1 dishursements 0 oo 000 833672 8,336 72
Catagory 2
Mileage @ 45p per mite C G oo aoe G oo
Total Category 2 disbursements 000 000 000 ooo
TOTAL £0 00 £0.00 £8,336.72 £8,336 72

The abowe cosls axclade v a7

DUFEF & PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, Davenbush Limited and
Lowtand Homes Limited {All in Administration}
Progress Report to Creditors

29 December 2017

Davenbush Limited (In Administration)
Analysis of the Joint Administrators' Time costs for the period 25 October 2017 to 29 December

Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Classificaton of Work Funciion Managing Manager  Semor  Assistant  Support Hours Cost (£) Rate {£)
Director
Administration and Pianning
Case Review & Case Diary Management 050 000 S ES Q75 250 2335 569 75 28500
Cashiering & Accounting 000 G40 380 100 G20 240 858 00 27417
Statutary Matiers (Meetings Reports & 030 190 100 ooc 170 460 126500 27500
Notces)
Strategy Panning & Tontron 000 G oo 34c cod [HS] 385 103228 28133
Tax Compliance | Aanning jageii] aae 130 300 GG i 370 55 285 0C
Creditors
Nor-Preferental Creditors  Erpicvee oy 230 J2¢ 200 a5 0% 17 2% 115 2C
Claims Handing
Realis ation of Assats
Freenoid & Leasenhalc Mroperty oo 30C &0 o0 T 00 Gt C42 50 285 00
Total Hours ¢ 50 230 T80 175 ERD 15 28 27248
Total Fees Clamed £ 265 90 952 50 2,21500 366 25 356 50 415528

Davenbush Limited (in Administration]
Anatysis of the Joint Administrators’ Time costs for the penod 25 April 2016 to 28 December

Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Ctassification of Work Function Managing Manager Senior Assistant  Support Hours Cost {f} Rate (£}
. Dirgctor - [
Adminlstration and Planning
Case Review & Case Dary Management 2 488 tas 588 G856 470 443025 30138
Cashiermg 8 Accounnng 300 Jag T2C 12 85 205 2z 50 83700 236 31
S Set Up & Maintenance G og 340 320 210 J1& 243 35 75 128 88
Staterent of Affars DoG 180 200 coc o0 15C 585 QC 380 0C
Statutory Matiers |Meetirgs Recons & 030 30 85 2120¢ 40 7C 350 96 25 23802 50 248 34
Notices
Straiagy Aanning & Jontror a0 2385 “G 40 SO0 105 2530 7 52 35 306 84
Tax Corphance ' Banning coo Q7e 27 4G 020 0ac 2838 8266 20 291 57
Creditors
Communicatons w itk Cradrors [ol o} 300 440 180 020 822 14868 50 236 85
Erployeas
Non-Preferential Creditors Erplovee Cac Joc J30C J3¢ G5 C 45 5175 115 3¢
Claims Handing
Securea Creditors SO g 20 330 G G0 380 © 324 50 292 71
Investigations
CDO0A Reports & Corrmurcatior G0oC 140G 370 230 200 40 854 50 232 8C
Erancial Revew & Inveshgations 000 100 ] [HY 200 100 420 0 420 0
(S238/239 etc!
Realisation of Asses
Book Debts 000 620 070 0900 [apelt] 030 274 50 306 OC
Freeholc & _easenold Broperty noo 175 ‘410 2050 00 46 35 14,667 50 216 48
Cther ntangible Assets 000 0ot *2C 2300 00 120 342 00 28506
Trading
Trading - Operatons sti] G 0o 300 090 aoc PRl 103 8L 115 0C
Total Hours 270 57 55 104 00 86 80 760 255 68 27337
Totat Fees Claimed £ 1,431 00 23,967 00 29,610 00 14,065 56  814.00 ©9,887 50

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, Davenbush Limited and
Lowland Homes Limited {All in Administration)

Progress Report to Creditors
29 December 2017

Davenbush Limited {In Admimstration)
Joint Adminrstratorg’ Expenses

Company Activity Fee Basis Reporting Penod
incurred Amount Paid {£)
()
Professional Advisors
EY Corporation Tax/VAT Time costs ERv] 13,860 00
advce and retumns
B A Solcrors imstrucied to Time ©o0sis 2222410 22224 15
provde 1egat advce
MAPS Salutiors Zaurovs Lid Securty servces Fixed fee 207000 20000
£24,234 10 £38,094 10

Trg Joint Aamisstratare ~mente of professiona aavsors was based on their perception of the expenence and aoilty 5F *he -aspactoe
fi=ms ngradua s to pedor their work e corplexity and nature of the assignmeni and basis of ther fee

Mleasc note that thie cost “epresents the work sonducted by Ems: & Young 17 regard 1o tne Companies’ Toroorat or 1ax cougar oms
and s o wdes Torst & Young's costs mewred noregard e all Graup companies

Davenbush Limited {in Administration;}

Joint Admunigtrators' Disbursements

Company Reporting Period For the period 25 April
2016 to 29 December 2017
Incurred Amount Incurred Amount
(£) Paid (£} 1£) Pald {£)
Category 1
Statutory advertising 300 006 B84 6C 84 80
Postage 000 000 1141 11 44
Subsistence G 0G Jo0 38 48 38 49
Bond premium 000 oo 00C 000
Totat Category 1 disbursements G 00 000 134.50 134 50
Category 2
Mileage @ 45p par mile Q00 o0 g 00 090
Total Category 2 disbursements 0.00 g oo 0.00 0.00
TOTAL £0.00 £0 00 £134.5¢ £134.50

The above costs exclude VAT

DUFF & PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, Davenbush Limited and
Lowland Homes Limited (Al in Administration}
Progress Report to Creditors

29 December 2017

Lowland Homes Limited {rr Admimstration)
Analysis of the Joint Administrators’ Tune costs for the pertod 26 October 2017 to 29 December

Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Classfication of Work Function Managing Manager  Semor  Assistant Suppor Hours Cost (£) Rate (£)
Director
Administration and Planning
Case Review & Case Diary Management c 50 G oo 060 jaRta] 050 180 493 50 308 44
Statutory Matters . Meetings Reports & 0036 180 240 570 174G 1980 390150 25010
Notces!
Sirategy Plarning & Zontrol 200 D3] 27 130 030 273 1004 5C 274 49
“ax Corpliance / Panning 300 3 .7 CaC cac 070 196 50 2865 00
Crediors
Comrrunicanons w it~ Crecitors 200 Cac 4y Cac o] e 456 50 240 78
ETplovees
Non-Preferenbial Drediors - Bmpiovee Gon 390 Ul C5 JaG [T 1T 5 115130
Clamrs —andhng
Total Hours 050 180 780 i1 35 220 2385 256.78
Total Fegs Claimed £ 26500 7AZ 50 E22300 2,589 25 25300 §07275
‘Lowland Homes Limited {In Adrmuiristration} S o B o
Analysis of the Joint Administrators’ Time costs for the period 25 Aprii 2016 to 29 December
Hours Total Time Avg Hourty
Classification of Work Function Managing Manager  Senjor  Assistant Sunport Hours Cost (£} Rate (E}
Directnr —
Admimstration and Planning
Case Review & Case Darv Managerent 200 465 3 A30 naG 1308 375200 287 5"
Cashering & Accounting 200 anc 030 V20 Q30 13C 30000 206 0C
IPS Set up & Maintenance 400 ] J2¢ 180 G00 200 264 00 13200
Statement of Affars GAo R+ noc 000 ooc s 69C 00 39429
Statutery Matters  Meetings Reporis & 2l 2170 1780 35 35 330 7785 19 898 75 25580
Nohces )
Strategy Aanning 5 Jontro! J5C TeC 15 10 ©as 330 1245 578529 297 44
Tax Compliance ' Ranning 300 G 5C 2370 320 230 2445 7097 50 290 88
Creditors
Canrmunications w th Sraditors cao 2ac 350G 130 2 520 128350 246 83
Irpiovees
MNon-Pretgrental Cregitors ' Smpioyee 00 e ol [URE ooe 015 1725 115 00
Gianms Mandbng
Seclred Crediors zoa 200 ™ IRt Goo 147 399 00 238500
investigations
CODA Reports & Cormmunication 230 énc 270 290 C oo 47y * 17950 250 96
Financ.al Raview & Irvestigaticns “LE0 425G 420 200 000 2700 10514 00 385 41
V3238238 ety
Reahsation of Assets
Book Debts tna o020 090 000 200 110 33150 301 36
Other rlargile Asse's 250 o000 140 aoc 80C 146 39500 28500
Trading
Trading - Cperations GOC 00 oo o G oo jogvis] 0oe LG
Total Hours 1300 44 90 7070 48 55 380 180 95 286 93
Total Fees Claimedy £ 6,396 50 17,689 00 20,253 00 7,188 75 392 00 51,920 25

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, Davenbush Limited and
Lowland Homes Limited (All inv Administration)

Progress Report to Creditors
29 December 2017

Lowland Homes Limited {In Administration}
Joent Administrators’ Expenses

Company Activity Fee Basis Reporung Period
Incurred Amount Paid (£}
IEY,

Professional Advisors
Ersi & Toung LuP” Corporanion Tax v AT Time cos's 200 0oc

acvice ang returs
DLA Sougitors instructed 1o Tme co8is 722750 000

provwce egel alule

QAL £7 027 50 £0 00

Trg Jo nt Administ-ators’ choice of profess.anal adwsors was basec on 1ne” pe~eotior of (ne expenence and aoiiny of the -espectsg
firr s nuco@is to perform ther work the cor plexity and nat.re gt the assignment anc tass of ther fee

"Please note ihat this cost -epreserts the work zonducted by Emigt & Young = regarg 12 1he JOMpa™as ormoratior [&x obigauons

and this 1mciudes Errst & Youngs costs incurred «r regard (o &l Grour companies

Lowland Homes bimited {in Administrateons}

Jomnt Admmistrators” Disbur

Company Reporting Penod For the penod 25 Aprd 2018
to 14 December 2017
fncurres Amount Faid nelrted Amount Paid
(4] £ ik} £ ¥

Category 1

Statutory advertising [spue gz Jo0 PRt

Bordd premium $a0 IGO0 22500 20

Total Category 1 disbursements GO0 ooe 22500 00

Categury 2

Mileage @ 45p per mile 20 0o 200 0oC

Total Category 2 disbursements 8.ac 066 680 900
TOTAL E0.00 £0.00 £225.00 £0.00

The above costs excluge VAT

DUFE&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, Davenbush Limited and
Lowland Homes Limited (Al in Administration}
Progress Report to Creditors

29 December 2017

Appendix 5

Statement of Creditors’ Rights
STATEMENT OF CREDITORS RIGHTS

Rufe numbers refer to Insoivency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)
Section numbers refer {o Insolvency Act 1988

if you require a copy of any relevant rule or section. please contact Elizabeth Dunbar on
ehzabeth. dunbar@duffandphelps.com

This notice 1s accompanied by the Final Progress Report of the joint Administrators
Information for creditors on remuneration and disbursements of the Joint Administrators

information regarding the fees and disbursements of Adnumistraters, icludinig details of the DUt &
Phalps disbursements policy and hourly charge cut rates for each grade of staff that may undertake
work on this case s in a document called "A Creditors’ Guide to Administratars Fees'™ This can be
viewed and downloaded from the Joint Admunistrators’ website at hitp fwww.duffandphelps com/uk-
restructuning/creditar-guides {click on the document Adrmimstration (appointment from 1 October
2015} Should you reguire a copy. please contact this office

Creditors have the right to reguest information from the Joint Administrator under rufe 18.9

A secured creditor an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the
unsecurad crediors (including the creditor in question) or any unsecured creditor with the permission
of the court may make a written request to the Joint Admimisiralors for further information concerning
remuneration or expenses {other than pre-administration costs) Such a request must be made within
21 days of recaipt of this final progress report and a response will be provided within 14 days of
receipt of the request.

Creditors have recourse to court, applcation to be made within 21 days of the Joint Adrunistrators
giving reasons for not praviding all the information requested or the expiry of the 14 days within which
the Joint Administrators must respond to a request

Creditors have the right to challenge the Joint Administrators’ remuneration and expenses
under rute 18.34

A secured craditor. an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the
unsecurad crediors (Including that creditor) or any unsecured credior with the permission of the
court, may make an apphcation to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or expenses
incurred are excessive and/or that the basis fixed for the Liquidator s remuneration is inappropriate
The application to court must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the report or account
which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of expenses In question

DUFF& PHELPS



L QUASE_NAME»«LQCASE_NAMEZ2: (In Admimistration;
Final Progress Report to Creditors
8 December 2017

Appendix 6

Form AM22 (Notice of move from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

DUFF& PHELPS



AM22

Notice of move from administration to creditors’ voluntary liguidation

B Presenter information

“ important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
an the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Alt information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Heather Barnes

@ Where to send

[—ar;pnn'y name Duff & Phelps

i Adaress

The Chancery

|58 Spring Gardens

(

P
[ M Manchester

, CottntyiRegion

e Twief Jefefw] |

Country

\Dx

| 0161 827 9027

naecklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:

] The company name and number match the
information held on the puhblic Register.

1 You have attached the required documents.
[] You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3U2,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gav.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format, Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been prowvided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




